- (g) If filing to be a United States representative, that on the next January 3, or in the case of an election to fill a vacancy within 21 days after the election, he will be 25 years of age or more and seven years a citizen of the United States;
- (h) If filing to be governor or lieutenant governor, that on the first Monday of the next January he will be 25 years of age or more and on general election day he will have been a resident of Minnesota for one year;
- (i) If filing to be a supreme court justice <u>-or</u> a district court judge , a probate judge, county court judge or a municipal judge that he is learned in the law as defined by Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.06 or other law:
- (j) If filing to be a probate judge, county court judge, municipal judge or other judicial officer that he is qualified as prescribed by law;
- (k) If filing to be a senator or representative in the legislature, that on election day he will have resided in the state for not less than one year and in the legislative district from which he seeks election for not less than six months:
- (k)-(1) If for a partisan office, that he affiliated with his political party at the last general election, and either that he did not vote thereat or voted for a majority of the candidates of the political party at the election, and intends to so vote at the ensuing election.
- Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 1, 1976.

CHAPTER 115—S.F.No.2155

[Not Coded]

An act relating to United Hospital District, Staples, Minnesota; authorizing the issuance of general obligation bonds of the district without the consent of the governing bodies of the municipalities included in the district; excluding the bonds from the net debt of the district; and excluding taxes levied for the payment of the bonds from certain levy limitations.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. STAPLES, CITY OF; UNITED HOSPITAL DISTRICT; BONDS. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 447.35, and without securing the additional consents therein referred to, the United Hospital District, Staples, Minnesota, may issue

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

its general obligation bonds in the principal amount of \$4,750,000, as authorized by the electors of the district at the special election held August 7, 1975, plus additional bonds in the amount authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.56, for the purpose of financing the acquisition, construction, furnishing and equipping of a new hospital, and of a nursing home facility. The bonds shall not be included in the net debt of the district or of any city or town, as limited by any provision of Minnesota Statutes. Taxes required by section 475.61 to be levied for the payment of the bonds shall not be subject to the limitations set forth in section 447.35 or any other law or included in computing the limitations upon the levy of taxes by any city or town under Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.10 or 275.11 or by any other law.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority of the members of the hospital board of United Hospital District and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 1, 1976.

CHAPTER 116-S.F.No.2161

[Not Coded]

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; authorizing temporary short term onsale licenses for certain charitable festivals.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. ST. CLOUD, ST. JOSEPH AND ROSEVILLE, CITIES OF; TEMPORARY LIQUOR LICENSES. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 340 or Section 624.701 or any other law or ordinance to the contrary, the governing bodies of the cities of St. Cloud and St. Joseph and the county of Stearns may issue one temporary on-sale intoxicating liquor license in each year upon an alternating basis for not to exceed one 24 consecutive hour period during the month of May to a holder of a valid on-sale liquor license. which will permit the licensee to sell intoxicating liquor or food or both off the licensed premises in connection with the May Bowle festival, to be held in alternating years at St. Cloud State University, the College of St. Benedict, and St. Johns University. The temporary license shall be subject to local ordinances and to such terms, including a license fee, as the issuing authority shall prescribe.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 340 or Section 624.701 or any other law or ordinance to the contrary, the governing body of the city of Roseville may issue one temporary on-sale intoxicating liquor license in each year for not to exceed one 24 consecutive hour period to a holder of a valid on-sale liq-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout